

No. 18-8386

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL APELT,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CHARLES L. RYAN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC  
OF GERMANY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

OWEN C. PELL

*Counsel of Record*

ALICE TSIER

SEQUOIA KAUL

AURE RENZA DEMOULIN

WHITE & CASE LLP

1221 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10020

(212) 819-8200

opell@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

287855



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Moral Culpability of Individuals with So-Called “Mild” ID Was At The Heart of This Court’s Decision In <i>Atkins</i> .....	5
A. People with Mild ID have deficits that are directly relevant to moral culpability for criminal conduct.....	5
B. People with Mild ID face entrenched stereotypes in the criminal justice system about ID .....	7
C. People with Mild ID are uniquely vulnerable in the criminal justice system.....	8
D. <i>Atkins</i> focused on hard science in recognizing the unique vulnerability of people with Mild ID .....	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. <i>Atkins</i> showed that Clinical Definitions come with Clinical Diagnostic tools that are essential for evaluating Mild ID .....	11
II. Even Though The Medical Science Has Remained Consistent, Ample Evidence Now Exists That State and Federal Courts Are Struggling to Properly Apply <i>Atkins</i> .....	13
A. The scientifically-accepted standards for ID have remained consistent since <i>Atkins</i> .....	13
B. State and Federal Courts are not basing findings of moral culpability on scientifically recognized standards of ID .....	14
C. As in <i>Moore II</i> , this Court could summarily reverse the Ninth Circuit for ignoring established science in its decision .....	19
III. The Scattered and Arbitrary Way In Which Courts Continue To Apply <i>Atkins</i> Presents A Substantial Federal Question .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	23
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Director</i> , No. 1:06-CV-507, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127922 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 6, 2013).....	15
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Locket v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	23
<i>Monge v. Cal.</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	23
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tison v. Ariz.</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Roland</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 470 (D.C.N.J. 2017) . . . . .	14
<i>Walker v. Kelly</i> , 593 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 921 (2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> , 792 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	16
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 163 S.W.3d 333 (Ark. 2004) . . . . .	15, 18
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 659 (Miss. 2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 11 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) . . . . .	17, 8
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dufour v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011) .....	17
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 704 (Fla. 2012) .....	15
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 169 So. 3d 1076 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013) .....	17
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 894 N.E.2d 108 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008) .....	17
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 233 So. 3d 253 (Miss. 2017) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Were</i> , 890 N.E.2d 263 (Ohio 2008) .....	16
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2017) .....	15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

American Association on Mental Retardation, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002) .....	7, 20
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 41 (4th ed. text revision 2000) .....	5, 6, 8, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Brief of American Psychiatric Association <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (No. 00-8452) . . . . .	11, 12, 14
Brief of American Psychiatric Association <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Hall v. Florida</i> (No. 12-10882) . . . . .	14
Brief of American Psychiatric Association <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Moore v. Texas</i> (No. 15-797) . . . . .	14
Brief of American Psychiatric Association <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner <i>Moore v. Texas</i> (No. 18-443) . . . . .	14
Daniel J. Reschly, <i>Documenting the Developmental Origins of Mild Mental Retardation</i> , <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 124, 133 (2009) . . . . .	6, 8
Excerpts of Record, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. 15-99013 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2016) . . . . .	9
Excerpts of Record, <i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , No. 15-99013 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2016) . . . . .	21
J. Gregory Olley, <i>Knowledge and Experience Required for Experts in Atkins Cases</i> , 16 <i>Applied Neuropsychology</i> 135 (2009) . . . . .	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
John H. Blume et al., <i>A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins: Intellectual Disability and Capital Punishment Twelve Years After the Supreme Court's Creation of a Categorical Bar</i> , 23 Wm & Mary Bill of Rights J. 393 (2015) . . . . .	14, 23
Karen L., Salekin, et al., <i>Offenders With Intellectual Disability: Characteristics, Prevalence, and Issues in Forensic Assessment</i> , 3 J. Mental Health Research in Intellectual Disabilities 97 (2010). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Marc J. Tassé, <i>Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in Capital Cases</i> , 16 Applied Neuropsychology 114 (2009) . . . . .	8
Sarah E. Wood et al., <i>A Failure to Implement: Analyzing State Responses to the Supreme Court's Directives in Atkins v. Virginia and Suggestions for a National Standard</i> , 21 Psychiatry, Psychol. & L 16 (2014). . . . .	6, 7
Stephen Greenspan, <i>Homicide Defendants with Intellectual Disabilities: Issues in Diagnosis in Capital Cases</i> , 19 Exceptionality 219 (2011). . . . .	7, 9
Tom Gumpel, <i>Social Competence and Social Skills Training for Persons with Mental Retardation: An Expansion of a Behavioral Paradigm</i> , 29 Educ. & Training in Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities 194 (1994). . . . .	6
